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mutual fire insurance company shall thereupon become a member. 
• • • 

SECTION 23. Section 202.22 shall not be printed in subsequent 
editions of Wisconsin Statutes. 

SECTION 24. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved August 23, 1929. 

No. 479, S.] 	 [Published August 24, 1929. 

CHAPTER 419. 

AN ACT to create subsection (3) of section 20.03 of the stat-
utes, relating to the Wisconsin national guard and making an 
appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to the statutes to read: 

(20.03) (3) To the Wisconsin national guard, for the fiscal year 
beginning July 1, 1929, ten thousand dollars, and for the fiscal 
year beginning July 1, 1930, ten thousand dollars for repair and 
maintenance of state-owned armories. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved August 22, 1929. 

No. 495, S.] 	 [Published August 24, 1929. 

CHAPTER 420. 

AN ACT to amend the introductory paragraph and subsections 
(1), (2), (3), (4), (10a), (11b) and (12) and to create sub-
section (14) of section 20.20, to renumber section 20.205 to be 
subsection (1) and to create subsections (2) and (3) of section 
20.205, and to amend subsection (8) of section 20.77 of the 
statutes, relating to conservation and the state conservation 
commission, and making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The introductory paragraph and subsections 

(1) , (2), (3), (4), (10a), (11b) and (12) of section 20.20 of the 
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statutes are amended to read : (20.20) (Introductory para-
graph) • • " Annually, beginning July 1, 1929, all moneys 
in the conservation fund are appropriated to the state conserva-
tion commission in the amounts and for the purposes set forth 
in this section. Amounts in said fund not appropriated in this 
section for any specific purpose or not needed for the purpose for 
which appropriated may, with the approval of the director of 
the budget and the governor, be used for any purpose for which 
appropriations are made in this section. 

(1) • • • On July 1, • • • 1929, • • • six 
hundred • • • fifty -seven thousand a • • three hun-
dred • • a seventy dollars and twelve cents, and on July 
1, 1930 and annually thereafter, six hundred sixty-nine thousand 
four hundred five dollars and sixteen cents for administration 
and operation. Of this there is allotted : 

(a) To general administration, on July 1, 1929, a • • 
fifty -seven thousand * • a seven hundred • • • fifty-
three dollars and ninety-two cents, and on July 1, 1930 and an-
nually thereafter, fifty-six thousand two hundred fifty-three 
dollars and ninety-six cents. 

(b) To forestry and fire protection, including 'forestry exten-
sion and carrying out the provisions of section 26.125, on July 
1, 1929, a • • seventy-eight thousand • * a seven 
hundred and fifty dollars, and on July 1, 1930 and annually 
thereafter seventy-four thousand six hundred and fifty dollars. 

(c) To the care and supervision of state parks, on July 1, 1929, 
" • thirty -five thousand eight hundred • • • fifteen 

dollars, and on July 1, 1930, and annually thereafter, thirty-five 
thousand eight hundred seventy-five dollars. 

(d) To salaries, traveling and other expenses of conservation 
wardens and other functions and duties imposed upon or as-
signed to this division, an July 1, 1929 and annually thereafter, 
two hundred • * a thirty -six thousand a a a five 
hundred • a a thirteen dollars and ninety -six cents. 

(e) To the fisheries division, including fish rescue work and 
distribution of rescued fish, on July 1, 1929 one hundred a • • 
eighty -three thousand a a a one hundred • • • sev-
enty -four dollars, and on July 1, 1930 and annually thereafter 
one hundred ninety-eight thousand nine hundred ninety-four 
dollars. 
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(f) To salaries, traveling and other expenses of a field in-. 
vestigator, annually, beginning July 1, 1929, three thousand nine 
hundred dollars. 

(g) To the game bureau, including the care and supervision 
of game farms, on July 1, 1929, thirty-seven thousand four hun-
dred five dollars, and on July 1, 1930 and annually thereafter, 
thirty-nine thousand one hundred dollars. 

(h) To the education and publications division, on July 1, 
1929, fifteen thousand nine hundred fifty-eight dollars and twen-
ty-four cents, and on July 1, 1930 and annually thereafter, six-
teen thousand eighteen dollars and twenty-four cents. 

(i) To the research bureau, annually, beginning July 1, 
1929, eight thousand one hundred dollars. 

(2) On July 1, 
sand eight hundred 
1, * * * 1930, 

* • * 1929, • • a  fifty-four thou- 
• * * seventy-five dollars; and on July 
• • * fifty-one thousand * " • one 

seventy-five dollars, for property repairs 

• • 1929, a " * one 

hundred * * * 
and maintenance. 

(3) On July 1, 
twenty thousand * • 
five dollars, and on July 1, 

seven hundred * * 
* * * 1930, a a  

hundred 
seventy-
one hun- 

dred four thousand I * * three hundred * a * sev-
enty-five dollars, for permanent property and improvements. 

(4) Annually, such sums as may be necessary for the payment 
of bounties' chargeable against the state * a * and fifteen 
thousand dollars for predatory animal control. 

(10a) On July 1, 1927, a sum not to exceed ten thousand dol-
lars for the purchase of land and the construction of necessary 
buildings and making investigations to determine the proper lo-
cation for a state fish hatchery in either Racine, Kenosha or 
Walworth county ; and on July 1, 1929, ten thousand dollars for 
the construction of ponds and buildings. 

(11b) On July 1, * * * 1929, fifteen thousand dollars, 
and on July 1, a * * 1930, fifteen thousand dollars, to carry 
out the provisions of subsection (5) of section 29.62. 

(12) Annually, beginning July 1, a a * 1929, a a a 

twenty-seven thousand five hundred dollars for growing desir-
able Wisconsin forest trees at the state forest * * nurseries, 
such trees to be distributed to farmers and other Wisconsin land-
owners for planting in Wisconsin under the direction of and on 
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such terms as the conservation commission may determine, and 
for the direct planting of trees by the conservation commission. 

SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 20.20 to read : 
(20.20) (14) Annually, beginning July 1, 1929, all of the pro-
ceeds of the tax for forestry purposes which is levied in sub-
section (2) of section 20.205 in excess of the total of the appro-
priations made in paragraph (b) of subsection (1) and in sub-
sections (5), (10) and (12) and that portion of the appropria-
tions in subsections (2) and (3) which is used for the forestry 
division, for the acquisition of lands owned by counties by virtue 
of any tax deed and other lands suitable for state forests, and 
for the development of lands so acquired and the conduct of for-
estry thereon, including the planting of trees thereon. 

SECTION 3. Section 20.205 is renumbered to be subsection (1) 
of section 20.205 of the statutes. 

SECTION 4. Two new subsections are added to section 20.205 
of the statutes to read : (20.205) (2) There is appropriated 
annually to the conservation fund, as authorized by section 10 
of article VIII of the constitution, an amount equal to one-twen-
tieth of a mill for each dollar of the valuation of the property of 
the state as determined by the tax commission pursuant to sec-
tion 70.57 of the statutes, for the purpose of acquiring, preserv-
ing and developing the forests of the state. Such amount shall 
be payable direct from an annual tax which is hereby levied on 
all taxable property of the state specified in section 70.57 of the 
statutes. 

(3) There is appropriated from the general fund to the con-
servation fund on July 1, 1929, and annually thereafter, all 
moneys appropriated from the conservation fund for the pay-
ment of bounties chargeable against the state and for predatory 
animal control. 

SECTION 5. Subsection (8) of section 20.77 of the statutes, as 
amended by chapter 97 of the laws of 1929, is amended to read: 
(20.77) (8) All appropriations or balances of appropriations 
remaining unexpended and unencumbered at the end of the fiscal 
year for which they are made, shall revert to the * * * fund 
from which appropriated, but this shall not apply to revolving 
appropriations, highway appropriations, appropriations from 
the conservation fund, appropriations of moneys received from 
the federal government, or to appropriations for the purchase 
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of land and for permanent property and improvements, nor shall 
it affect subsection (19) of section 20.17 or section 20.52. Ap-
propriations for the purchase of land and for permanent prop-
erty and improvements shall continue to be available until the 
attainment of the object or the completion of the work for which 
such appropriations were made, and except as otherwise pro-
vided by law all balances remaining shall revert to the fund from 
which appropriated. 

SECTION 6. All unexpended and unencumbered balances on 
June 30, 1929, in any of the appropriations made in section 20.20, 
statutes of 1927, to the conservation commission, which under 
section 5 of chapter 97 of the laws of 1929 reverted to the con-
servation fund, are appropriated to the conservation commission 
for the same purposes for which these appropriations were orig-
inally made. 

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved August 22, 1929. 

No. 425, A.] 	 [Published August 26, 1929. 

CHAPTER 421. 

AN ACT to repeal section 343.409 and to create sections 98.32 
to 98.37 and subsection (13) of section 20.60 of the statutes, 
relating to the sale of live stock remedies, imposing penalties 
and making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of IVisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 343.409 of the statutes is repealed. 
SECTION 2. Six new sections are added to the statutes and a 

new subsection is added to section 20.59 of the statutes to read: 
98.32 (1) The term "live stock remedy" as used in sections 
98.32 to 98.37 shall include all devices, remedies, cures, tonics, 
powders, proprietary medicines, condimental feeds, medicated 
stock foods and similar preparations for the treatment or pre-
vention of any disease of live stock, poultry or other domestic 
animals and administered internally for their stimulating, in-
vigorating, curative or other powers ; but excluding all medicines 
manufactured, sold and recommended primarily for human use. 


